Wiltshire Council

~————"-. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Wellington Academy, Castledown, Tidworth, SP11 9RR
Date: Monday 21 January 2013
Time: 7:00pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury,
and Tidworth.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Chris Williams (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down
Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) Tidworth

Charles Howard The Collingbournes and Netheravon






Items to be considered

Time

Victim support - information display stand prior to Area Board
Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
(Pages 1-2)

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2012.

Understanding Autism

Maria Cattelona - Disabilities Commissioning Officer, Wiltshire
Council and Polly Harrison — Wilts Parent Carer Council to inform
the Board of new duties in relation to people with autism and
aspergers and how localities can respond.

Police & Crime Commissioner - draft Police & Crime Plan

Angus Macpherson - Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire
to update the Area Board on the Police & Crime Commissioner’s
Police and Crime Plan which is being drawn up.

The plan will set out the PCC’s strategic policing and crime
priorities for the next five years. This includes working with
partners, including local authorities.

Tidworth Community Area Blog Site

Matthew Woolford — Communications Officer, Wiltshire Council to
introduce the Tidworth community area blogsite.

Youth Service & Youth Advisory Group Update

Maxine Gibson - Principal Education Welfare Officer, Wiltshire
Council to update the Area Boards on current integrated youth

5 mins

20 mins

20 mins

20 mins

10 mins



10

11

12

services.
Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) Update
Clir Mark Connolly to update the Area Board.

Updates from Town and Parish Councils and other Partners
(Pages 15 - 22)

Community Area Grants (Pages 23 - 50)

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically
at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday
18 March 2013 at the Castle Primary School, Ludgershall.

5 mins

30 mins

10 mins

5 mins



[ , :‘ A Brunii:;l?'/ D60 Haydown, 1 é:; '
ughton WAL Hill. " T
RCollingbourne N ' /& B %,_
Kingst 4 =
Collingbourne ngs{on . Upper & Py g
Duci Chute (2 e o :m 15aX X
' A Y@x’f\ A ) [ ad
( ! ﬁg‘W'ndwg- \ 5 Q}

" "“‘{8 Ludgershall ’\(
bl Ty
Haxtori 2% i H ﬁ'ﬂ

Down ) ,_,

T4 orth2 - ‘ A302 N o

Tldworth g Perham Down Q\ d Nﬂm

Tidworth /N '

Cami Tldworth- .
,.f.z

South
) Tidworth-~ Kimpton

/g
o
/7 %1}

J

!
L

It
Fytield}> “’eY
= ..//‘,Dg—- )-45

/% Sk /ﬁruxmn
Y Beli Z
ford Y o (11 Easl ,Monmn
12150000 ,ﬂ—éﬁ?m“"""“w X

[ )

ShG rc'fat d
Wellington Academy oddes
Tidworth Road ; ; ;
o bl Wiltshire Council
g ~————~_ Where everybody matters Mewdown Copst
Andover .5 Sedfently
1 40 ,000° v ,;_' PR 7]
A SP119RR 4 C”lmkfﬂ' Bl Jh‘nn it o \'%,,JJ
f = >
Windmill N
Hill
Windmillhill
Plantation
CDC;s;::ﬁmw Hedge—t_:-nd
School Plantation
Swectapple O A

Farm

e \ v
\\ v
N /
\\ /”/;:
Pickpit Hill N ,/ 7
BNy /’:,/
{ \\“"‘- I’/
4" Brimstone Parham
Bottom Down

o

1:8,000 /|

7/

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Fa@ r of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil p gs. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC



Page 2



Wiltshire Council

~—————-_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD
Place: Phoenix Hall, High Street, Netheravon SP4 9PJ
Date: 19 November 2012

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Christopher Williams (Chairman), Clir Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and
Clir Charles Howard

Wiltshire Council Officers

Mary Cullen — Community Area Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer
Alistair Cunningham — Service Manager
Graeme Morrison - Marketing Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones

Ludgershall Town Council — Owen White & Barry Crane
Fittleton Parish Council — H Robb

Enford Parish Council — Anthony D’arcy-Irvine

Everleigh Parish Council — Denis Bottomley

Netheravon Parish Council — lan Blair-Pilling & Roger Hayward

Partners
Wiltshire Police — Sgt Mark Freeman
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service — Mike Franklin
Tidworth Garrison — Col Paddy Tabor
Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell
Extended Services — Julie Tremlin
Page 1 of 12

Page 3



Total in attendance: 40

Page 2 of 12

Page 4



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Phoenix Hall for the meeting of the
Tidworth Area Board and gave everybody in attendance the opportunity to
introduce themselves.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from: Laurie Bell — Director of
Communications, Wiltshire Council, Michael Meade — St James Church Parish
News, Wendy Higginson — Youth Service and Betty Dobson — Windmill Hill
Childrens Centre.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

i.Minutes of the 17 September 2012.

Decision
* The minutes of the 17 September 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

ii.Matters Arising.
There were no matters arising.

Chairman's Announcements

The following Chairman’s Announcements included in the agenda pack were
briefly outlined:

e Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

e Community Rights under the Localism Act.

Legacy of 2012

Graeme Morrison — Marketing Officer, Wiltshire Council gave a presentation that
recapped the Summer celebrations for the Jubilee and the Olympics, and

Page 3 of 12

Page 5




discussed the effect the year of celebration had had on the community and how
to carry on the legacy through 2013 and beyond.

Points covered included:
Key Events
* Queen’s Diamond Jubilee — 1 May.

» Olympic Torch Relay — 22 & 23 May included lunchtime stop at Clarendon
College, Trowbridge.

* Olympic Torch Relay — 11 & 12 July.
* Festival of Celebration — 11 July, Hudson’s Field.

* Michael Johnson — 12 July, Stonehenge and Salisbury Cathedral.

The Impact — community

» Over 225,000 people attended the events — half the population of
Wiltshire.

» Hundreds of street parties, events, concerts and activities held across the
county.

» Atmosphere of celebration.

» Reason to brin
[...]
appening.

If the proposals are approved late next year, it is hoped that the project
would move to the design and planning approval stage in 2014, and all

being well construction may commence in 2015 with a view to the

Page 9 of 12

Page 11




Campus being operational in 2016. This is an outline programme and no

firm decisions will be made in the near future.

The Chairman thanked Barry Crane for his update.

10

Update on Issues Raised

The Community Area Manager advised that the following new issues received
since last update:

e Request for box junction at Levell Court, Ludgershall- This was passed to
the CATG for consideration. The scheme will come to the next area board
meeting for ratification.

e Abandoned car- This was passed to the Police and the abandoned car
was removed within 24hours. Thanks to the local Neighbourhood Policing
Team.

e Enford footpaths repairs- Several repairs now completed. Remainder
awaiting funding.

e Signage to show end cycleway in Tidworth previously requested by Janet
White, now completed.

The remainder of issues on the issues system relate to CATG or issues where
the area board is keeping a watching brief, these remain ongoing.

The Chairman thanked the Community Area Manager for her update.

11

Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and
other Partners

Wiltshire Police — Sgt Mark Freeman
The written update was noted.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted with the following
point:

e That the Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service Integrated Risk Management
Plan was coming together and would be put out for public consultation in
due course.

Page 10 of 12

Page 12




NHS Wiltshire.
The written update was noted.

Tidworth Garrison - Col Paddy Tabor.
The written update was noted.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell.

TCAP were looking for people to join the Communications theme group.

The New Community Area Plan was coming together, TCAP looking to
publish the results around February 2013.

The Christmas band concert would be held on the 19 December with all
welcome.

Tidworth Town Council — Hump Jones.

The Remembrance Service had been well attended.
Good to see the bronze soldier statue back on his plinth.

Tidworth carol service would be held on the 6 December at the Triangle.

Ludgershall Town Council — Owen White.

The Remembrance Service had been well attended.

Craft Fayre and town lights switch on 1 December.

Netheravon Parish Council — lan Blair-Pilling.

The new bus stop on the A345 was now in use.

A big thank you to the miltary who attended the Netheravon
Remembrance service, keeping Netheravon’s military links alive.

Extended Services — Julie Tremlin.

The recent Family Learning Week had gone well, with local schools

Page 11 of 12

Page 13




receiving £100 to spend at the Wiltshire Scrap Store.

e The Wellington Academy will soon be hosting “The Other Worlds” art
exhibition, invitations would be sent out in due course.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

12

Community Area Grants

Wiltshire Councillors considered two applications seeking 2012/13 Community
Area Grant Funding.

Decision

Ordnance House — BMW rebuild Project awarded £900.

Reason

The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan
to provide support and activities for young people of all ages.

Decision

TCAP- Transportation for young people to the Christmas Band Concert
awarded £500.

Reason

The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan
to provide support and activities for young people of all ages.

13

Date of Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday, 21 January
2013 at the Wellington Academy, Ludgershall.

Page 12 of 12

Page 14




MINUTES OF THE TIDWORTH COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP
HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2012 AT THE CASTLEDOWN BUSINESS CENTRE

In Attendance:

Mark Connol
[...]
/bit.ly/nhsnwQR
If you are not sure which service to choose, call NHS Direct on 0845 4647.

Non-Urgent Patient Transport Services

The Department of Health defines non-emergency Patient Transport Services (PTS) as
the non-urgent, planned, transportation of patients with a medical need for transport to
and from a premises providing NHS healthcare and between NHS healthcare providers.

This can and should encompass a wide range of vehicle types and levels of care
consistent with the patients’ medical needs.

We are seeking the opinion of local people who use non-urgent patient transport on how
the current service is being provided and encourage you to complete the questionnaire
and share your views.

Please go to our website to complete our questionnaire:
http://www.wiltshire.nhs.uk/Default.aspx.LoclD-01Inew02q.RefLoclD-
011007003001.Lang-EN.htm

If you would like a hard copy of the Questionnaire, please call the communications
department on 01380 736010.

The next PCT Cluster Board Meeting will be held on Weds 23rd January — venue TBC
Members of the public are welcome to attend. Papers are published a week before the
meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from Stacey Saunders, NHS Wiltshire,
email: stacey.saunders@wiltshire.nhs.uk

Page 26



Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

Report to Tidworth Area Board
Date of Meeting 21° January 2013
Title of Report Community Area Grants

Purpose of Report

To ask Councillors to consider three applications seeking 2012/13 Community Area
Grant Funding, one member project and two applications seeking Youth Initiatives
Funding

1. TCAP- Second Tranche Funding -£5,024 - Officer Recommendation- Approve in
Full.

2. Young Peoples Initiative - 5" Wiltshire Baden-Powell Ludgershall Scout Group-
£1,000- Officer recommendation - Approve in Full.

3. TCAP- Community Area Awards - Member Project, £993.

4. Young People’s Initiative, Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall Trust - £900 - Table
Tennis for Young People.

5. Ludgershall Town Council - One Stop Shop £2,500

6. Kennet Community Transport, £3,000 Officer recommendation approve in part to a
level to be determined by elected members.

To ask Councillors to note and report on 2 applications funded between board
meetings under delegated authority to Community Area Manager, meeting the
grants criteria and approved by Clirs.

1. Young Peoples Initiative T2A- portable basketball hoops- £430-small grant

2. Enford Village Hall - Digital broadband enabler- £348- small Grant

1] Report No

Page 27



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

Background

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to
them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and
Housing (4 April 2012). Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2012/2013.

In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that
is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer's recommendation would need
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, and
give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.

The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos
of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of resilient
communities. With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups. Likewise,
Small Grants (new this year) should be awarded to similar groups, as well as un-
constituted groups of people wanting to improve things near to where they live.

Tidworth Area Board has a 2012/2013 budget of £42,665 for community grants,
small grants, community partnership core funding and area board/councillor led
initiatives. With the allocation of £890 to Tidworth Community Area Partnership at
the meeting in May 2012 towards printing the community survey, the remaining
balance is £41,775 of which £10,000
[...]
ending out a
community survey, organizing community events and activities and supporting
the work of town and parish council’s in the community area.

8.1.6 TCAP is therefore applying for the second tranche of funding for this financial
year for the sum of £5.024.

5 | Report No

Page 31



8.1.8

8.2

If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project, TCAP will be unable
to carry out its activities.

Ref

Funding

Applicant Project proposal requested

Tid/YF/
12/005

5" Wiltshire Baden- | Equipment £1,000
Powell Scout group

8.2.1

8.2.1

8.2.3

8.2.4

8.2.5

8.2.6

8.2.7

8.2.8

8.2.9

8.3

Officer recommendation is to approve the award in full.
The application meets the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13.

The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to
promote and encourage the development of new community groups and
organisations, to support the work and continuation of youth organisations, to
improve participation by young people in community life and decision making
processes and to encourage community involvement and volunteering.

The Baden-Powell Scouts Association is a registered educational Charity
registered with the Charity Commission No 278525. The aims of the association
is to develop good citizenship among young people teaching them services
useful to the public and handicrafts useful to themselves with the wider aim of
promoting young people’s physical, mental and spiritual development.

The project is to equip a new scout group in the Ludgershall which has been
piloted since November 2012 and with evidence of need and considerable levels
of interest, is now ready to launch at the end of January 2013.

The scout group is needed in the area to provide additional activities for young
people aged between 6 and 25 years. Local population changes show increased
numbers of young people and with new housing developments more young
people will be moving into the area.

The cost of startup equipment is £1,000 which is
[...]
be
delayed pending securing of alternative funding.

Applications funded under delegated authority to Community Area Manager and
approved by Clirs.

8.6.8
Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding Agreed
Tid/YF/ | Tidworth junior Portable basketball hoop £430

12/004 | Youth Club

8.6.9
Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding
requested
Tid Enford Village Hall Broadband enabling equipment | £348
12/020
Appendices:
Appendix 1 TCAP, 2" Tranche Funding £5,024
Appendix 2 Ludgershall Scouts-£1,000
Appendix 3 Member Project Area Awards- £993
Appendix 4 Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall Trust-£900
Appendix 5 Ludgershall Town Council- £2,500
Appendix 6 Kennet Community Transport £3,000
Appendix 7 T2A, £430
Appendix 8 Enford Village Hall £348
10 | Report No

Page 36



No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author

Mary Cullen, Community Area Manager
Tel: 01722 434260
E-mail mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 37

Report No



Page 38



	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	4 Minutes
	9 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) Update
	10 Updates from Town and Parish Councils and other Partners
	Fire & Rescue Report
	NHS Update Report - December 2012

	11 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Wellington Academy, Castledown, Tidworth, SP11 9RR 

Date:  21 January 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Charles Howard 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
Alistair Cunningham - Service Director for Economy and Enterprise 
Maxine Gibson - Principal Education Welfare Officer 
Matthew Woolford - Communications Account Manager 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Chris Franklin & Humph Jones 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – David Burke & Roger Hayward 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus MacPherson 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Tidworth Garrison – Col Paddy Tabor 
Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Youth Service – Wendy Higginson 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

Total in attendance: 35 
 



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Wellington Academy for the meeting 
of the Tidworth Area Board and gave everybody in attendance the opportunity to 
introduce themselves. Attendees were thanked for attending the meeting on a 
very wintery evening. 
 
It was noted that a workshop was to be held on the 31 January at the 
Community Centre, Tidworth at 5pm to discuss the new school on the North 
East Quadrant. 
    

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Owen & Janet White – Ludgershall 
Town Council and David Wildman - Tidworth Community Area Partnership. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.9 – Tidworth Community Area Transport Group Update, Manor 
Bridge Court light scheme – Cllr Mark Connolly, who is a local resident. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the 19 November 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

• Matters Arising. 
          There were no matters arising. 
 

5   Understanding Autism 

 This item was dropped from the agenda due to the presenter being unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

6   Police & Crime Commissioner - draft Police & Crime Plan 

 Angus Macpherson – Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire & Swindon 
advised that he was seeking views on his first Police and Crime Plan. 
 



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

This plan, due to be published by the end of March, would set out the 
Commissioner’s strategic policing and crime priorities for the next five years. 
 
It would include working with partners, including local authorities, and the 
voluntary community sector. It would be much wider than the Policing Plan 
previously produced by Wiltshire Police Authority and Wiltshire Police. 
 
From mid January Mr Macpherson would be consulting with the public, including 
victims of crime, and the voluntary community sector about the plan. 
 
As part of this consultation the Office of the PCC would be giving presentations 
at other Area Board meetings and at Swindon Borough Council Locality 
meetings. 
 
Points made included: 
 
What is a Police and Crime Plan 
 

• PCC’s role to commission services to cut crime and deliver an effective 
and efficient police service. 
 

• PCC to set a five year Police and Crime Plan. 
 

• Plan will set the strategic direction of policing in Wiltshire and Swindon. 
 

• Wider than the current Policing Plan. 
  

• Engagement and consultation about the plan. 
 
 

Police and Crime Plan: outline 
 

• Importance of community forums and ‘asset-based’ community 
development. 
 

• Protecting the most vulnerable in society. 
 

• Putting victims and witnesses first. 
 

• Reducing offending and reoffending. 
 

• Improving quality of life through reductions in crime and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

• Driving up standards of customer service. 
 

• Ensuring unfailing and timely response to calls for assistance. 
 



Page 5 of 12 
 
 

• Unlocking the resources to deliver. 
 

 
Asset based community development 
 

• Communities full of individuals with a vast range of talents. 
 

• Community involvement a main part of providing services. 
 

• Groups and key individuals seen as primary ‘building blocks’ of 
sustainable community development. 
 
 

Police and Crime Plan: summary 
 

•  Police and Crime Plan will set the strategic direction of policing in 
Wiltshire and Swindon. 
 

• Public consultation on a draft plan via website feedback facility from 18 
February – 10 March. 

  
• More information will be available on www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk  

 
 

Questions raised from the floor: 
 

• What do you mean when you say “unlocking resources”? 
a.Getting the community to work together – unlocking their goodwill. 
 

The Chairman thanked Angus MacPherson for his presentation and invited him 
to attend future Tidworth Area Board meetings. 
 

7   Tidworth Community Area Blog Site 

 Matthew Woolford - Communications, Wiltshire Council outlined the setting up of 
the Tidworth community blogsite. 
 
Points made included: 
 
What we are seeking to achieve 
 
• Build on social media revolution with a series of digital community notice 

boards. 
• Increase opportunity for people to engage locally. 
• Provide a free virtual space communities can use to promote events and 

news.  
• Partnership with existing local online sites and publications. 



Page 6 of 12 
 
 

 
What we have developed 
 
• A digital notice board that can be used by the whole community. 
• Fully interactive. 
• Accessible by the whole community. 
• One for every community in Wiltshire. 

 
How it works  
 
• Stories, events and comments posted by Wiltshire Council, parish 

councils, community groups, organisations, businesses and individuals. 
• Maintained by the council. 
• Moderated by council and users. 

 
How people can get involved 
 
• Post news, events, jobs and ideas. 
• Comment on other people’s news and ideas. 
• Promote the community site through your own sites. 
• Use a page on the site to provide community info. 
• Become a community reporter. 

 
The story so far 
 
• Ten sites launched in Salisbury, South West Wiltshire, Malmesbury, 

Melksham, Corsham, Devizes, Bradford on Avon, Pewsey and Tidworth. 
• Sign up from key partners. 
• Dozens of people already registered to post stories. 
• First community reporters trained. 

 
What next 
 
• Launch of the remaining sites 
• More contact with community groups 
• Increase marketing of existing sites 

 
 
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 

• Is it Wiltshire Council’s role to fund a community blogsite, and how much 
is it costing? 
a.It is a relative cheap way to communicate at a local level. It has cost 
£10,091 to develop and launch all 18 sites (or £560 per site) and costs 
£6,500 per year to maintain, upgrade and host for all 18 sites (or £360 
per site/per year) 
 
 



Page 7 of 12 
 
 

• Will Wiltshire Council administrators monitor the usage? 
a.Yes, usage will be monitored by Wiltshire Council staff. 
 

• Will there be provision for local business advertising on it? 
a.No, business related news would be acceptable, but not advertising, 
there are other local non-Wiltshire Council sites where local business can 
advertise. 

 

• Would the Chamber of Commerce be able to put their newsletter on the 
blogsite? 
a.Yes, it would appear on the blogsite as a link to the Chamber of 
Commerce website. 
 

• Does the blogsite have live streaming? 
a.Yes, users want quick access and use. 
 

• Can anybody submit items on it? 
a.No, users who wish to submit news submissions would have to register 
in the first instance, however casual users can just blog casually on other 
parts of the site. 

 
The Chairman thanked Matthew Woolford for his presentation. 
 

8   Youth Service & Youth Advisory Group Update 

 Maxine Gibson - Principal Education Welfare Officer, Wiltshire Council and 
Wendy Higginson – Youth Services gave an update the Area Board on current 
integrated youth services.  

Points made included: 

• There were various strands of youth work including prevention services 
and homeless youth work. 

• Targeted youth work for young people with extra needs. 

• Helping young people full fill their aspirations through needs led youth 
work in their own communities. 

• That Youth Service provision wasn’t just playing pool etc, but helping to 
develop young people for the move into adulthood. 

• That Wiltshire Council had made a commitment to continue with its youth 
work offer, which is still provided by an “in house” team, with a youth 
centre in every community area. 

• That some thirty four hours of youth work is provided per week 
throughout the Tidworth community area. 



Page 8 of 12 
 
 

 

• That youth work is a high priority for Wiltshire Council. 

 

Youth Advisory Group – update 

• The Youth Advisory Group (YAG) had meet on Thursday 17 January for a 
very well attended meeting. 

• The YAG meetings would fall between the Area Board meetings, so that 
the YAG could feed into the Area Board process. 

• The YAG meetings would be held at various locations, the next meeting 
would be held on the 28 February. 

• The YAG were looking for volunteers to work with them. 

The Chairman thanked Maxine Gibson and Wendy Higginson for their 
presentation. 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly updated the Area Board on the Community Area Transport 
Group meeting that had been held on the 15 October 2012 at the Castledown 
Business Park. 
 
These minutes were noted and are now included as part of the 21 January 
2013, Tidworth Area Board on-line agenda pack. 
 
The following expenditure was approved by the Tidworth Area Board: 
 

• Levell Court – road markings had been ordered, work to be carried out 
when the weather is favourable.  

 

• Horse warning signs, Tidworth – had been ordered, work should be 
complete within six – eight weeks.  

          Agreed that Cllr Mark Connolly would contact the Polo Club for its 
contribution of one third of the cost £342. 

 

• Manor Bridge Court light scheme – agreed to approve £436.69 from the 
current budget and approve £2,000 from next’s year’s budget. 
 
Note: Cllr Mark Connolly declared a personal interest in this 
scheme, as he is a local resident. 

 

• A338/A346 Collingbourne Ducis – agreed to approve £750 for a survey 
for a possible controlled crossing. 

 



Page 9 of 12 
 
 

• Netheravon bus stop and Cadley Road traffic calming schemes had now 
been completed.  
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils and other Partners 

 Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted with the following 
point: 
 

• That the Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service had produced 30,000 high viz 
arm bands which would be made available to schools throughout 
Wiltshire, the arm bands could also be obtained from local fire stations. 
 

 
NHS Wiltshire. 
The written update was noted. 
 
 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange. 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted with the following 
points: 
 

• That ten warrants had been issued during December 2012 in the 
Tidworth community area. 
 

• That Wiltshire Police continue to work alongside the Military Police and 
HM Revenue & Customs. 

 
 
Tidworth Garrison - Col Paddy Tabor. 
Points made included: 
 

• The Garrison had enjoyed its extra Week’s Christmas leave. 
 

• That the Garrison Theatre was expected to be opened during September 
2013, the seat area would be named the “Pickernell Auditorium” to 
recognise the work of Tony Pickernell and the Pickernell family in the 
local community. 

 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell. 
Points made included: 

 

• TCAP thanked the Area Board for the approval of the grant which 
enabled local children to attend the Christmas band concert. 



Page 10 of 12 
 
 

 

• It had been agreed that Six Form pupils of the Wellington Academy would 
input data for the new Community Plan, it was agreed that the pupils 
would have pizza provided as a thank you for their hard work. 
 

• A youth themed meeting was planned for the 7 February 2013. 
 
 
Netheravon Parish Council – David Burke. 
Points made included: 
 

• A big thank you to the Area Board for the funds for the new bus stop on 
the A345. 
 

• Another pedal car race was planned for Saturday 25 May 2013, entrance 
open to all. 

 
 
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin. 
 

• Just about to embark on some inter-active work with students at the 
Wellington Academy. Students would be invited to vote for what facilities 
they would like to included in the Tidworth community area campus 
project. 
 

• That a meeting was to be held on the 7 February to work out what skill 
sets are available to put together the Summer youth programme. 

 
 
Wellington Academy – Andy Scofield. 
 

• That the Academy now has 1,000 students of which 65 are currently 
boarders. 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Community Area Grants 

 Councillors were asked to consider three applications seeking 2012/13 
Community Area Grant Funding, one member project and two applications 
seeking Youth Initiatives Funding 
 
Decision 
TCAP- Second Tranche Funding – awarded £5,024. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan as 
TCAP is the body charged with development of a plan for the community area. 



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

 
 
Decision 
Young Peoples Initiative - 5th Wiltshire Baden-Powell Ludgershall Scout Group – 
awarded £1,000. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
promote and encourage the development of new community groups and 
organisations, to support the work and continuation of youth organisations, to 
improve participation by young people in community life and decision making 
processes and to encourage community involvement and volunteering.   
 
 
Decision 
TCAP- Community Area Awards - Member Project – awarded £993.  
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
promote and encourage community involvement and volunteering.   
 
 
Decision 
Young People’s Initiative, Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall Trust -awarded £900 
for table tennis equipment for young people. Agreed that the table tennis 
equipment could be used by Extended Services for the Summer young peoples 
programme if required. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
provide activities, facilities and services for young people, to improve 
participation by young people in community life and to encourage community 
involvement and volunteering.   
 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Town Council One Stop Shop – awarded £2,500. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
communicate effectively across the community area and ensure that good 
quality and timely information is available to the local community. 
 
 
Decision 
Kennet Community Transport – awarded £500. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan to 
ensure the provision and maintenance of transport opportunities across the 
community area particularly for those who are elderly, disabled or living in 
isolated rural communities. 
 



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

 
Councillors were asked to note two applications funded between board meetings 
under delegated authority to Community Area Manager, meeting the grants 
criteria and approved by Councillors. 
 
Young Peoples Initiative T2A- portable basketball hoops – awarded £430 as a 
small grant. 

 
Enford Village Hall - Digital broadband enabler- awarded £348 as a small grant. 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 18 March 
2013 at the Castle Primary School, Ludgershall. 
 


